resulting in a realized loss. The realized loss occurs primarily because, during the period, we will collect premium while paying little or no
claims on our GLB reinsurance (since most policies are not eligible to annuitize until 2013 or later). This increases the Gross FVL because future
premiums are lower by the amount collected in the quarter, and also because future claims are discounted for a shorter period. We refer to this
increase in Gross FVL as “timing effect”. The unfavorable impact of timing effect on our Gross FVL in a quarter is not reflected in the
sensitivity tables below. For this reason, when using the tables below to estimate the sensitivity of Gross FVL in the second quarter to various
changes, it is necessary to assume an additional $30 million to $50 million increase in Gross FVL and realized losses. However, this realized loss
is roughly offset by the positive quarterly run rate of life underwriting income generated by the variable annuity guarantee reinsurance portfolio
if markets remain unchanged during the period, with little or no impact to Net income. Note that both the timing effect and the quarterly run rate
of life underwriting income change over time as the book ages.

82

   Worldwide Equity Shock
Interest
Rate Shock   +10%   Flat   -10%   -20%   -30%   -40%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)

+100 bps   (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 474   $ 279   $ 20   $ (304 )   $ (685 )   $ (1,118 )
   Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   (240 )   (4 )   234   474   717   964

   Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 234   $ 275   $ 254   $ 170   $ 32   $ (154 )

Flat   (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 266   $ —   $ (331 )   $ (722 )   $ (1,167 )   $ (1,657 )
   Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   (237 )   —   239   480   724   971

   Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 29   $ —   $ (92 )   $ (242 )   $ (443 )   $ (686 )

-100 bps   (Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ (96 )   $ (438 )   $ (842 )   $ (1,304 )   $ (1,809 )   $ (2,343 )
   Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   (233 )   5   244   486   731   979

   Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ (329 )   $ (433 )   $ (598 )   $ (818 )   $ (1,078 )   $ (1,364 )

Table of Contents

Sensitivities to Actuarial Assumptions

The above tables assume equity shocks impact all global equity markets equally and that the interest rate shock is a parallel shift in the U.S. yield
curve. Our liabilities are sensitive to global equity markets in the following proportions: 70 percent – 80 percent U.S. equity, 10 percent – 20
percent international equity ex-Japan, 5 percent – 15 percent Japan equity. We would suggest using the S&P 500 index as a proxy for U.S.
equity, the MSCI ex Japan index as a proxy for international equity, and the TOPIX as a proxy for Japan equity. Our liabilities are also sensitive

[…]

model. The hedge sensitivity is from March 31, 2012 market levels.

The above sensitivities are not directly additive because changes in one factor will affect the sensitivity to changes in other factors. Also, the
sensitivities do not scale linearly and may be proportionally greater for larger movements in the market factors. Sensitivities may also vary due
to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. The calculation of the FVL is based on internal models that include assumptions regarding future
policyholder behavior, including lapse, annuitization, and asset allocation. These assumptions impact both the absolute level of the FVL as well
as the sensitivities to changes in market factors shown above. Additionally, actual sensitivity of our net income may differ from those disclosed
in the tables above due to differences between short-term market movements and management judgment regarding the long-term assumptions
implicit in our benefit ratios. Furthermore, the sensitivities above could vary by multiples of the sensitivities in the tables above.

83

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables
AA-rated Credit

   Spreads
Interest Rate

Volatility
Equity

Volatility
   +100   -100   +2%   -2%   +2%   -2%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL
   $ 130   $ (132 )   $ (6 )   $

—
   $ (22 )   $ 20

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value
   —   —

—

—
   4   (4 )

Increase/(decrease) in net income
   $ 130   $ (132 )   $ (6 )   $

—
   $ (18 )   $ 16

   Mortality
   +20%   +10%   -10%   -20%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 30   $ 15   $ (15 )   $ (31 )
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 30   $ 15   $ (15 )   $ (31 )

   Lapses
   +50%   +25%   -25%   -50%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ 312   $ 174   $ (210 )   $ (464 )
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ 312   $ 174   $ (210 )   $ (464 )

   Annuitization
   +50%   +25%   -25%   -50%
   (in millions of U.S. dollars)

(Increase)/decrease in Gross FVL   $ (268 )   $ (153 )   $ 189   $ 377
Increase/(decrease) in hedge value   —   —   —   —

Increase/(decrease) in net income   $ (268 )   $ (153 )   $ 189   $ 377

Table of Contents

Variable Annuity Net Amount at Risk

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

The table below shows the net amount at risk at March 31, 2012 following an immediate change in equity market levels, assuming all global
equity markets are impacted equally.

At March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011 the net amount at risk from reinsurance programs covering the GMDB risk only was $1.5 billion and
$1.8 billion, respectively.

For reinsurance programs covering the GMDB risk only, the net amount at risk is defined as the present value of future claim payments under